Leaded varistors
AdvanceD-MP series
Series/Type:  SIOV-S10K***E2K1
Ordering code:  B72210P2**1K101
Date:  2010-02-02
Version:  e
Content of header bars 1 and 2 of data sheet will b e automatically  entered in headers and footers! Please fill in the
table and then change the color to "white" (or invi sible). This ensures that the table disappears for the customer
PDF. To update the data sheet, click on the symbol " Preview" and then "Close". Please do not alter the he ader or
footer when copying the content.
Identification/Classification 1: (header 1 + top left header bar) Leaded varistors
Identification/Classification 2: (header 2 + bottom left header bar) AdvanceD-MP series
Ordering code: (top right header bar) B72210P2**1K101
Series/Type: (top right header bar) SIOV-S10K***E2K1
Preliminary data (optional): (if necessary)
Department: PPD PD VAR PD
Date: 2010-02-02
Prepared by : Terry Tian
Release signed PD: Tony Sun
Release signed QS: Raymond Zhao
Modifications / Remarks: Use new template
Add IEC information in Page 2
Update derating curve
Add 175V class. Add general technical data
 EPCOS AG 2010. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this data sheet, enclosures hereto and the information
contained therein without EPCOS' prior express consent is prohibited.
 Leaded varistors B72210P2**1K101
 AdvanceD-MP series SIOV-S10K***E2K1
PPD PD VAR PD 2010-02-02
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 2 of 15
Important notes at the end of this document.
Applications
Overvoltage protection
Features
• UL approval to UL1449 (file number E321126), for use in Type 3 SPD's
• Designed to meet the surge requirements of IEC 60950-1 Annex Q and IEC 60065 § 14.12
• Wide operating voltage range 175 ... 680 VRMS
• Ideally suited for AC applications where low level repetitive surges are expected
SIOV nomenclature
S  = Disk type
10  = Rated disk diameter
K  = Tolerance of VV at 1 mA: ±10%
***  = Max. AC voltage
E2K1  = AdvanceD-MP series
General technical data
 Leaded varistors B72210P2**1K101
 AdvanceD-MP series SIOV-S10K***E2K1
PPD PD VAR PD 2010-02-02
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 3 of 15
Important notes at the end of this document.
Dimensional drawings in mm
Dimensions
Type bmax hmax smax a ±1 Ordering code
SIOV- [mm] [mm] [mm] [mm]
B72210P2171K101 S10K175E2K1 12.0  16.0  5.1  2.4
B72210P2271K101 S10K275E2K1 12.0  16.0  5.9  3.2
B72210P2301K101 S10K300E2K1 12.0  16.0  6.1  3.5
B72210P2321K101 S10K320E2K1 12.0  16.0  6.3  3.7
B72210P2351K101 S10K350E2K1 12.5  16.5  6.7  4.0
B72210P2381K101 S10K385E2K1 12.5  16.5  7.7  4.3
B72210P2421K101 S10K420E2K1 12.5  16.5  8.1  4.6
B72210P2461K101 S10K460E2K1 12.5  16.5  8.4  5.0
B72210P2511K101 S10K510E2K1 13.0  17.0  8.8  5.3
B72210P2551K101 S10K550E2K1 13.0  17.0  9.3  5.8
B72210P2621K101 S10K625E2K1 13.0  17.0  9.8  6.3
B72210P2681K101 S10K680E2K1 13.0  17.0  10.4  6.9
bmax             = See table below
hmax             = See table below
smax             = See table below
e ±1             = 7.5
a ±1             = See table below
lmin             = 25.0
∅d ±0.05 = 0.8
1) seating plane in accordance with
IEC 60717
1)
 Leaded varistors B72210P2**1K101
 AdvanceD-MP series SIOV-S10K***E2K1
PPD PD VAR PD 2010-02-02
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 4 of 15
Important notes at the end of this document.
Electrical data
Maximum ratings (85 °C)
Ordering code Type VRMS VDC imax Wmax Pmax
  SIOV-     (8/20 µs) (2 ms)
  S10K     1 time 1 time
    [V] [V] [A]* [J] [W]
B72210P2171K101 175E2K1 175 225 3500 40 0.4
B72210P2271K101 275E2K1 275 350 3500 60 0.4
B72210P2301K101 300E2K1 300 385 3500 65 0.4
B72210P2321K101 320E2K1 320 420 3500 72 0.4
B72210P2351K101 350E2K1 350 460 3500 77 0.4
B72210P2381K101 385E2K1 385 505 3500 82 0.4
B72210P2421K101 420E2K1 420 560 3500 87 0.4
B72210P2461K101 460E2K1 460 615 3500 92 0.4
B72210P2511K101 510E2K1 510 670 3500 92 0.4
B72210P2551K101 550E2K1 550 745 3500 97 0.4
B72210P2621K101 625E2K1 625 825 3500 105 0.4
B72210P2681K101 680E2K1 680 895 3500 115 0.4
 Leaded varistors B72210P2**1K101
 AdvanceD-MP series SIOV-S10K***E2K1
PPD PD VAR PD 2010-02-02
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 5 of 15
Important notes at the end of this document.
Characteristics (25 °C)
Ordering code Type Vv ∆Vv Max  clamping Ctyp
  SIOV- (1 mA) (1 mA) voltage (1 kHz)
Duty cycle surge
rating (8/20 µs)
  S10K     Vc Ic   3 kA* 750 A*
    [V] [%] [V] [A] [pF] times times
B72210P2171K101 175E2K1 270 ±10 455 25 360 5 80
B72210P2271K101 275E2K1 430 ±10 710 25 180 5 80
B72210P2301K101 300E2K1 470 ±10 775 25 175 5 80
B72210P2321K101 320E2K1 510 ±10 840 25 170 5 80
B72210P2351K101 350E2K1 560 ±10 910 25 150 5 80
B72210P2381K101 385E2K1 620 ±10 1025 25 145 5 80
B72210P2421K101 420E2K1 680 ±10 1120 25 125 5 80
B72210P2461K101 460E2K1 750 ±10 1240 25 105 5 80
B72210P2511K101 510E2K1 820 ±10 1355 25 100 5 25
B72210P2551K101 550E2K1 910 ±10 1500 25 90 5 25
B72210P2621K101 625E2K1 1000 ±10 1650 25 80 5 25
B72210P2681K101 680E2K1 1100 ±10 1815 25 75 5 25
*The specified current value shows the actual 8/20 µs peak current throughout the varistor, not the
combination wave form.
 Leaded varistors B72210P2**1K101
 AdvanceD-MP series SIOV-S10K***E2K1
PPD PD VAR PD 2010-02-02
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 6 of 15
Important notes at the end of this document.